

## RESOLUTION RECOGNITION OF NATIONAL SCHOOL NURSES DAY SANTA CLARA COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION RESOLUTION No. 2262-3

WHEREAS, May 6, 2020 is recognized as the National Day of School Nurses by the Santa Clara County Office of Education; and,

WHEREAS, this date was established in 1972 as National School Nurse Day to recognize and honor school nurses; and,

WHEREAS, National Nurse Week is recognized annually from May 6th-12th and National School Nurse Day is to be celebrated on the Wednesday of that week; and,

WHEREAS, the Santa Clara County Office of Education acknowledges the hard work and dedication of school nurses both within the county of Santa Clara as well as within the state of California not just on National School Nurse day, but everyday; and,

WHEREAS, the work of School Nurses is essential at any time, but particularly critical as we manage the COVID-19 pandemic; and,

WHEREAS, the Santa County Office of Education is committed to serving, inspiring, and promoting student and public school success; and,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County Board of Education recognizes May 6, 2020 as National School Nurse Day and the week of May 6-12, 2020 as National Nurses Week.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the County Board of Education at a meeting held on May 6, 2020, by the following vote:

AYES: President Rossi, Vice President King, Trustees Di Salvo, Kamei, Mah, Ortiz, and Song

NOES: none ABSTAIN: none ABSENT: none

Claudia Rossi, President

Santa Clara County Board of Education

Mary Ann Dewan, Ph.D.

County Superintendent of Schools